
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

* Reporting to Cabinet
29 May 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 7 June 2018 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN: 

To note that Councillors S Boulton and M Perkins to be appointed Chairman and 
Vice Chairman of the Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year at the Cabinet 
meeting on 5 June 2018.

2.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22.

3.  APOLOGIES 

4.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 
(previously circulated). 

Public Document Pack



5.  NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
12 

6.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  RESIDENT PARKING PERMIT SCHEME, DOUBLE YELLOW LINES AND 
VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN CROP COMMON AND CECIL CRESCENT 
AREAS, HATFIELD (Pages 5 - 24)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
which sets out the results of the informal consultation, the formal consultation and 
the recommended course of action. The residents and businesses at 634 
addresses were consulted as part of the statutory consultation. Three formal 
objections have been received.

9.  UPDATE ON 2017/2018 PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 25 
- 74)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
which provides update on the current Parking Services 2017/18 work programmes 
(Appendix A and Appendix B).

10.  PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 75 - 84)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
which provides specific information regarding the financial and penalty charges as 
well as statistics relating to appeals, this is provided by a third party, the Traffic 
Parking Tribunal (TPT). In recent years, TPT has not provided the required 
information within a reasonable timescale. Therefore, Parking Services have 
produced this year's report with the most recent information. The relevant statistics 
will be added to the website once released by TPT.

11.  PROPOSED PARKING SERVICE RESOURCE AND WORK PROGRAMMES 
2018/2020 (Pages 85 - 90)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services), 
on an additional two year fixed term post created to assist Parking Services. 

12.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 



13.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 14 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART II

14.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman)
A.Chesterman
J.Cragg
C.Gillett
S.Glick

G.Hayes
S.Kasumu
A Rohale
P.Shah
P.Zukowskyj

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

D.Fuller and M.Kandekore

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact G Paddan  
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 01707 357349, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357349 
or email – g.paddan@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Part I
Main author: Matthew McCann
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton
Wards: Hatfield East

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 7 JUNE 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

RESIDENT PARKING PERMIT SCHEME, DOUBLE YELLOW LINES AND VERGE 
PROTECTION ORDER IN CROP COMMON & CECIL CRESCENT AREAS, HATFIELD

1 Executive Summary

1.1 In November 2016, the Council delivered parking survey forms to all residents 
within the Birchwood area. Residents were asked if they required any resident 
permit schemes or double yellow lines. Birchwood was spilt into three areas. This 
report focuses on Area Three. See Appendix A.

1.2 Area Three is mainly residential, with some commercial premises on the edge of 
the consultation area along St Albans Road East. Just outside of the consultation 
area is Beaconsfield Road which has many industrial and office premises. Hatfield 
Railway station is only a short walk away. 

1.3 Residents within the consultation area had previously contacted Parking Services 
highlighting significant parking demand in certain roads, with commuters and/or 
local workers parking on the roads in the residential streets. This parking demand 
for on-street parking has created concerns with local residents, due to already 
limited on-street parking availability. 

1.4 This report sets out the results of the informal consultation, the formal consultation 
and the recommended course of action. The residents and businesses at 634 
addresses were consulted as part of the statutory consultation. Three formal 
objections have been received. See Appendix B.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Panel consider the objections outlined in 4.2 and 4.4, in particular the 
issues raised in Section 12 around equalities and diversity. Having considered all 
the detailed issued in this report, including any proposed mitigating actions, 
recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the proposals (Appendix C) and the 
creation of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for all the reasons set out in this 
report including 4.3 and 4.5.

3 Explanation

3.1 The majority response from residents in Cecil Crescent, Clarkes Road and the 
Stonecross Court section of Stonecross Road opted for a resident parking permit 
scheme. 

3.2 The rest of Area Three had a lower response, with minimal requests for a resident 
permit scheme. However, the majority response from residents supported the 
proposals for junction protection (in the form of double yellow lines) to improve 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



2

road safety and visibility. A significant number of residents within Area Three also 
highlighted parking issues occurring on the verge and footway. 

3.3 The Council therefore proposed to introduce a Verge and Footway Order, which 
will enable Penalty Charge Notices to be issued to vehicles that are parked on the 
Verge or Footway. This Order can be enforced at any time and will help preserve 
the verges, reduce maintenance and improve accessibility for pedestrians.

3.4 On the 14 March 2018 the public notices proposing “The Borough of Welwyn 
Hatfield (Various Roads, Birchwood, Hatfield) (Restriction of Waiting and 
Permit Parking Zones) Order 2018” and “The Borough of Welwyn Hatfield 
(Various Roads, Birchwood, Hatfield) (P
[...]
, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE 
 
14th March 2018 

Page 23



Page 24



- 1 -

Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Vikki Hatfield
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2018
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURAL 
SERVICES)

Parking Services Work Programmes 2017-18 

1 Executive Summary

1.1 Throughout the year, the Council receives many requests for parking restrictions 
and parking improvements, this can be through a number of different channels. It 
is important to manage the public’s requests and expectations. Producing a yearly 
work programme, which covers both parking restrictions and parking 
improvements, helps the Council to achieve this.

1.2 It is important for the Council to ensure a consistent programmed approach, as it 
assists in the efficient management of Traffic Regulation Order (TROs) work and 
providing transparency to the public.

1.3 Any objections received by the Council in response to the statutory consultation 
are considered by this panel. However, there are occasions in which no objections 
are received, when this happens the Traffic Regulation Order can be approved 
using officer’s delegated powers.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 The Panel notes the update on the current Parking Services 2017/18 work 
programmes (Appendix A and Appendix B). 

3 Explanation

Parking Restriction work programmes

3.1 Although Parking Services receive a number of requests from both residents and 
businesses to introduce or amend existing parking restrictions, a legal statutory 
process needs to be followed and completed before these can be implemented.

3.2 This is to ensure a full consultation with all affected parties is conducted and all 
comments and formal objections are fully considered before any changes, if 
required to the current parking regime are made.

There is are two consultations processes, the design st
[...]
be reduced but not 
extended without re-consulting with the amendments for another 21 days;  

 The Proposal is deferred for further consideration or needs to be re-consulted.  
 
The CPPP must consider all the objections received along with the results of the of the design stage 
consultations before making recommendations. The recommendations made by CPPP will be sent 

to the Cabinet for their approval. If the Cabinet approves, Parking Services will arrange for the 
signing and lining work to be carried out. Lining work could be delayed due to adverse weather 
conditions. 
 
A final letter will be sent to the consultation area and a Notice of Making will be advertised to alert 
the wider public to the intended start date of the new parking restrictions. 

Page 73

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/parkingconsultations


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Vikki Hatfield
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2018
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURAL 
SERVICES)

PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

1 Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides information on parking services for 2017-18

1.2 The report includes specific information regarding the financial and penalty 
charges as well as statistics relating to appeals, is provided by a third party, the 
Traffic Parking Tribunal (TPT). In recent years, TPT has not provided the 
required information within a reasonable timescale. Therefore, Parking Services 
have produced this year's report with the most recent information. The relevant 
statistics will be added to the website once released by TPT. 

1.3 The report needs to be visible to members of the public. Parking Services will 
place it on the Council’s website.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the panel notes the content of the Parking Services Annual Report 
2017 -18.

3 Explanation

3.1 The Parking Services Annual Rep
[...]
ipment in the car parks 
• Litter picking in all of our car parks 
• Providing and managing other methods of payment (text, season tickets, 

online) 
• Providing and managing the on-line payment system (Swish-park) 
• Patrolling and carrying out routine checks in all of our car parks 
• Reporting other maintenance issues (pot holes, damage) to the Council 
• Monitoring and maintenance of the signage and lining 

 
Parking Services are the team employed by Welwyn Hatfield to carry out 
consultation for changes to parking restrictions. They also respond to customer 
enquiries/complaints on parking related tasks. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



7 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Item No: 0
Main author: Vikki Hatfield
Executive Member: Cllr Stephen Boulton
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL COMMITTEE – 7 JUNE 2018
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURAL 
SERVICES)

Proposed Parking Services Resource and Work Programmes 2018-20 

1 Executive Summary

1.1 Throughout the year, the Council receives many requests for parking restrictions 
and parking improvements, this can be through a number of different channels. It 
is important to manage the public’s requests and expectations. These requests are 
recorded so they can be considered by this Panel for a future work programmes. 
There are currently over 500 requests, of which 152 will be addressed with the 
current work programme. Leaving 349 requests to be considered for future work 
programmes.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Due to the size of the projects and the time they can take to complete. The Panel 
recommend to Cabinet, extending the work programme from one year to two 
years, 2018-2020.

2.2 That the Panel recommends to Cabinet the inclusion of Peartree Ward and Hatfield 
car parks to be added to the 2018-20 work programme. 

2.3 The Panel recommends to Cabinet that an additional 2 year fixed term post is 
created to assist Parking Services. 

3 Explanation

Current Work Programme 2017/18

3.1 The Council agreed the current work programme in 2017-18, which consists of 
the following wards:

Handside
Hatfield East
Hatfield Central
Part of Hatfield West
Essendon and Old Hatfield

3.2 Each of the above Wards in the 2017-18 programme are at different stages of the 
consultation process, as highlighted at the time, the completion of each project is 
dependent on the outcome of the consultation process, but at present it is highly 
probable these projects will not be completed before the end of 2019/20. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 11



- 2 -

3.3 The table below shows Parking Services current list of outstanding requests from 
residents, businesses and Councillors for changes to the current parking 
restrictions by Ward. Please note that the majority of these will have been added 
before the Ward boundaries were changed:

Ward No of requests
76

Hatfield West (29 on current WP)
Handside 63
Sherrards 53
Peartree 44
Hatfield South 41
Hatfield East 36
Howlands 27
Hollybush 25
Hatfield Central 24
Welwyn West 25
Welwyn East 20
Pansanger 14
Hatfield Villages 10
Haldens 6
Welham Green 5
Brookmans Park & Little Heath 4
Northaw & Cuffley 2
Total 504

*Highlighted Wards are on the 2017/18 work programme

Current Parking Services Resource – Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO)

3.4 The current TRO team has four officers who are responsible for the introduction or 
amendment of parking restrictions, which include a number of consultations in the 
Wards/areas, as prescribed by the Parking Services Work Programme.

3.5 Invariably, consultations take time as they are dependent on the outcome of the 
resident’s feedback. Residents in some areas engage with the Council during the 
process, however in other areas the team receive less than 25% response rate. 
This makes looking at possible solutions a more challenging process, as we are 
working with limited information. 

3.6 In areas which have a less than 25% response rate, a detailed report would be 
presented to CPPP for the Panel to recommend a way forward. This could be to 
continue with all or parts of the consultation to the statutory stage, or to close the 
project and for the team to continue to the next Ward/area on the work programme.

3.7 The Council has recognised that parking pressures and concerns in the borough 
have increased in the last 5-10 years. There are a number of reasons for this, one 
of which is the increase in the number of vehicles which are using and parking on 
the borough roads, which were never designed to accommodate such numbers. 

Page 86



- 3 -

3.8 Looking at the current work programme as agreed in 2017-18, and Parking 
Services resources, it is estimated that it will take at least two years to complete 
all the projects. To widen the current work programme, the Council would require 
additional resources (Parking Officers). 

3.9 In February 2018, the Council agreed to provide additional resource to employ an 
additional Parking Officer so as to enable the Parking Services team to complete 
the current work programme of 2017-18 earlier. This would enable the team to 
move onto other areas within the Borough which are requesting changes to the 
current parking regime. 

3.8 The recruitment of a Parking Officer, can prove to be a lengthy process to find the 
best candidate, who meets the relevant experience at the level needed to be able 
hit the ground running. Recent experience has shown to be successful in 
employing a Parking Officer; we have had to look at the relevant characteristics 
(such as attention to detail, using their initiative etc.) to find the right candidate to 
train up to the standard required.

3.9 In February it was suggested £100,000 for two additional officers for a fixed term 
one year contract. However, due to the challenges facing the Parking and 
Cemetery Service Manager when recruiting for a Parking Officer, there are two 
option
[...]
t thought to be applicable 
for this report. Parking Services do not envisage a change in the number of 
vehicles parking in the vicinity.

Page 88



- 5 -

10 Link to Corporate Priorities

10.1 I confirm that the subject of this report is linked to three of the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities:

 Protect and enhance the environment – Deliver effective parking services;

 Help build a strong local economy – Revitalise our town centres and other 
shopping precincts and;

 Engage with our communities and provide value for money

11 Equality and Diversity

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has not been carried out.  The creation    of 
Traffic Regulation Orders requires further statutory consultation.  An EIA will be 
completed during this process.

Name of author (Vikki Hatfield – 01707 357555)
Title (Parking and Cemetery Services Manager)
Date (29 May 2018)

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 RESIDENT PARKING PERMIT SCHEME, DOUBLE YELLOW LINES AND VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN CROP COMMON AND CECIL CRESCENT AREAS, HATFIELD
	Appendix A - Area 3
	Appendix B - Objections
	Appendix C - Notice of Intent

	9 UPDATE ON 2017/2018 PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Parking Restrictions 2017-18.docx
	Appendix B - Parking Improvements 2017-18
	Appendix C - Traffic Regulation Order consultation process

	10 PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix A - Parking Services Statistical Information 2017-18 updated.pdf

	11 PROPOSED PARKING SERVICE RESOURCE AND WORK PROGRAMMES 2018/2020





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 7 June 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman)

A.Chesterman, L. Chesterman (substituting for 
P. Shah), J. Cragg, C.Gillett, S.Glick, S. Kasumu, 
M. Larkins (substituting for G. Hayes), A Rohale and 
P.Zukowskyj

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

D. Fuller and R. Read

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Parking and Cemetery Services Manager (V. Hatfield)
Parking Services Officer (M. McCann)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

61. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN:

It was noted that Councillors S. Boulton and M. Perkins were appointed 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Panel for the 2018/19 Municipal year at the 
Cabinet meeting on 5 June 2018.

62. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitutions of Panel Members had been made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:-

Councillor L. Chesterman for P. Shah.
Councillor M. Larkins for G. Hayes.

63. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. Hayes and P. Shah.

64. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



- 2 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

65. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillors S. Boulton, L. Chesterman and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-
pecuniary interest in items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being 
Members of Hertfordshire County Council.

66. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS

The following questions were received and the Chairman responded as 
follows:

No. Questioner Question

Alan 
Perkins

“Has the Council received in whole, or any part of, the 
report or a draft of that report from LUC in respect of the 
Green Belt Review requested by the Inspector in October 
2017 and when will it (or the parts in possession of the 
Council) be made available to the public?”

1.

Response 
to question 
1

The Council has received update reports and drafts of 
parts of the Green Belt Review. 

The Council will publish the report in full once it has been 
finalised and signed off. It is however running behind 
schedule and will not now be ready as previously 
expected for mid-June. The consultants are currently 
revising the programme for its completion. 

The Council will write to advise the Inspector of the 
revised programme when it is available and, subject to the 
Inspector’s approval, these details will be published on the 
examination pages of the website.

Ms. Amy 
Perkins

“Has the Council received the Updated SHMA from 
Turleys and UPC analysis from Edge Analytic, as referred 
to in its letter to the Inspector dated 8th April 2018 and 
when will this be made available to the public?" 

2.

Response 
to question 
2

Yes, the Council has received the report and it has been 
forwarded to the Programme Officer for publication on the 
examination web pages.



- 3 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

Matthew 
Perkins

“Would CPPP please state whether, and if so when, it 
expects to receive a report from its planning officers to 
consider the recommendations from the LUC Green Belt 
Review and other relevant evidence?"

3.

Response 
to question 
3

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel will receive a report 
in Summer 2018 setting out the results of the Green Belt 
Review and the implications for any development 
scenarios to be tested for infrastructure implications.

Mrs Pauline 
Perkins “Would CPPP please state what work is in hand and when 

that work will be completed to assess and plan for the 
infrastructure relating to an OAN of 16,000 dwellings in 
the Plan period and the additional safeguarded land for an 
additional 4,000 dwelling beyond the Plan period?"

4.

Response 
to question 
4

A review of the conclusions on individual sites in the 
Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessment is 
underway. Testing of the infrastructure implications of 
different development scenarios will be undertaken once 
the Green Belt Review has been completed.

67. RESIDENT PARKING PERMIT SCHEME, DOUBLE YELLOW LINES AND 
VERGE PROTECTION ORDER IN CROP COMMON AND CECIL CRESCENT 
AREAS, HATFIELD

Members received a report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment 
and Cultural Services) on the resident parking permit scheme, double yellow 
lines and verge protection order in the Crop Common and Cecil Crescent areas, 
Hatfield.  The officer apologised for the appendices not having been labelled 
correctly.

The report noted that in November 2016, the Council delivered parking survey 
forms to all residents within the Birchwood area.  Residents were asked if they 
required any resident permit schemes or double yellow lines.  Birchwood was 
then split into three areas.  This report focuses on Area Three (Page 11).  This 
area being mainly residential with some commercial premises on the edge of the 
consultation area along St. Albans Road East.  Just outside of the consultation 
area is Beaconsfield Road which has many industrial and office premises.  
Hatfield Railway station being only a short walk away.

Residents within the consultation area had previously contacted Parking 
Services highlighting significant parking demand in certain roads, with 
commuters and/or local workers parking on the roads in the residential streets.  



- 4 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

This parking demand for on-street parking had created concerns with local 
residents, due to already limited on-street parking availability.

The report set out the results of the informal consultation, the formal consultation 
and the recommended course of action.  The residents and businesses at 634 
addresses were consulted as part of the statutory consultation.  Three formal 
objections had been received (see Appendix A).

The majority response from residents in Cecil Crescent, Clarkes Road and the 
Stonecross Court section of Stonecross Road opted for a resident parking permit 
scheme.

Members commented on the commuter’s parking and vehicles parked outside 
businesses for long periods.  A question was raised whether the residents had 
agreed to the residents’ parking permit scheme and double yellow lines and the 
Officer explained that there had not been any objection on the specified 
restriction times. There were three objections received; two from non-residents 
relating to the proposed resident parking permit scheme and one from a resident 
living within the scope of this project whose objection related to a section of 
double yellow lines.

The Officer explained that the Council was still looking to see if there were any 
areas that could be converted to provide additional parking provision.  If any 
locations were identified these would have to go through the relevant approval 
process dependent on the status of the land.  Further consultation with the 
residents in the rest of Birchwood will be carried in due course, this would mainly 
be to look at Verge Protection Orders (verge and pavements), double yellow 
lines at junctions and a small resident parking permit scheme in Great North 
Road.

RESOLVED:

That the Panel considers the objections received, in particular the issues 
raised around equalities and diversity and all the detailed issues in the 
report and recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for all the reasons set out in this report.  

68. UPDATE ON 2017/2018 PARKING SERVICES WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered a report of the Corporate Director (Resources, 
Environment and Cultural Services) on the Parking Services Work Programme 
2017/2018.  The report noted that Parking Services receive a number of 
requests from both residents and businesses to introduce or amend existing 
parking restrictions, a legal statutory process has to be followed and completed 
before these can be implemented.

This is to ensure a full consultation with all affected parties is conducted and all 
comments and formal objections being fully considered before any changes, if 
required to the current parking regime are made.



- 5 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

Any objections received by the Council in response to the statutory consultation 
are considered by this Panel.  However, there are occasions in which no 
objections are received, when this happens the Traffic Regulation Order can be 
approved using Officer’s delegated powers.

All parking improvements can be on either public highway, Council or on 
Housing land, dependent on which one will determine the approval process.  All 
residents in the affected locations would be consulted on the proposals.

Members considered the Parking Services Work Programme and raised the 
following points:

 Soft landscaping most needed.
 Previously it had been noted that parking problems had been moved to 

neighbouring roads.
 Noted that Council projects influence the work programme.
 The Garden City having damaged verges and more concreted areas 

hedges lessening. 
 Members were pleased to see that additional parking had been created 

by demolishing the garages which provided 19 car parking spaces for 
residential use.

 Other major projects will be reviewed as parking services have taken on 
another member of staff.  

 It was noted that a modest pot of money was available to help relieve 
pressure in some areas but there is a process to be followed before any 
work can be undertaken.

 The Work Programme has enabled a holist approach – dealing with all of 
the parking issues within the same project.

 Drainage issue was highlighted in Campus West and the Officer 
explained this was resolved as part of the improvement project.
The drainage issue in Cherry Tree has been passed through to Corporate 
Property as it is this team who is responsible for the staff car parks.

RESOLVED:

That the Penal notes the update on the current Parking Services 
2017/2018 work programmes (Appendix A and Appendix B).

69. PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services), which provided information on Parking Services for 2017-2018.  The 
report included specific information regarding the financial and penalty charges 
as well as statistics relating to appeals, this was provided by a third party, the 
Traffic Parking Tribunal (TPT).  In recent years, TPT has not provided the 
required information within a reasonable timescale.  Therefore, Parking Services 
have produced this year’s report with the most recent information.  The relevant 



- 6 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

statistics would be added to the website once the information has been released 
by TPT.

The report needs to be visible to members of the public and this will be placed 
on the Council’s website.

Members noted that the on-street parking income (PCN, Permits and P&D); if a 
surplus was generated it had to be spent on transport/parking related projects.  
The Officer explained that this was because the income is generated on the 
public highway.  Off-street income (Council car parks) is a business and the 
same does not apply.  Any remaining funds would be spent on other parking 
related costs, such as car park maintenance/improvements and contributed 
towards supporting Council Services for local people, in particular it helps to 
maintain many of the frontline services that would otherwise be put at risk 
resulting from grant reductions.

RESOLVED:

That the Panel notes the content of the Parking Services Annual Report 
2017- 2018.

70. PROPOSED PARKING SERVICE RESOURCE AND WORK PROGRAMMES 
2018/2020

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the proposed Parking Services Resources and Work Programmes 
2018-2020.  Throughout the year the Council receives many requests for parking 
restrictions and parking improvements via a number of different channels.  It was 
important to manage the public’s requests and expectations.  These requests 
were recorded so that they could be considered by this Panel for future work 
programmes. The report noted that there were currently over 500 requests of 
which 152 would be addressed with the current work programme.  Leaving 349 
request to be considered for future work programmes.

The Council had agreed the current work programme in 2017-2018 which 
consisted of the following wards:

 Handside
 Hatfield East
 Hatfield Central Part of Hatfield West
 Essendon and Old Hatfield

Each of the above Wards were at different stages of the consultation process 
and the completion of each project was dependent on the outcome of the 
consultation process but at present it was highly probable that these projects 
would not be completed before the end of 2019-2020.



- 7 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

Members commented on the current list of outstanding requests from residents 
and discussed the parking pressures and concern within the Borough’s roads.  It 
was agreed that the volume of traffic using the roads and vehicles parking within 
the Borough had increased significantly in the past ten years.  The parking 
issues around the Queen Elizabeth’s II hospital were also debated in terms of 
impact of parking on the neighbouring streets.  

The safety of the public highway was the responsibility of Hertfordshire County 
Council.  Members were advised that if safety issues were reported to the 
Council they were guided to contact the County Councillor for the area who 
would raise this with their Highway Locality Officer.  Depending on the issue this 
may result in HCC carrying out a Safety Audit and/or the County Councillor 
progressing this with their Highways Locality Budget.  Otherwise Parking 
Services would log it for consideration for a future work programme. 

The Officer expressed that it would be impossible to provide details on all the 
specific requests. However, all of the requests for changes fall under one or 
more of the topics below:

 None-residential parking impacting on residents (Single Yellow 
Lines/Residents Parking Permit Scheme)

 Junction protection – Double Yellow Lines
 Addressing verge and pavement parking
 Town centre/local shopping parade parking (balancing the needs of the 

businesses and residents) (Limited waiting/Car park)
 Creating more parking provision, removing verge/green

The reason for a two year work programme was related to the projects being 
large and it was very likely that these would not be addressed in one year, 
therefore planning the work programme for two years would help the Council to 
be more transparent and realistic.

All of the requests for change will be addressed in the future, the order will be 
the decision of this Panel and Cabinet. 

The report noted that in February 2018 the Council agreed to provide additional 
resource to employ an additional Parking Officer to enable Parking Services to 
complete the works.  It was suggested that £100,000 for two additional officers 
for a fixed term one year contract.  However, due to the challenges facing the 
Parking and Cemetery Service Manager when recruiting for a Parking Officer, 
there were two options for consideration.  Further consideration was given to the 
options and it was agreed that the Officers consider the lawfulness of 
‘Recommendation 3 – The Panel recommends to Cabinet that an additional 2 
year fixed term post is created to assist Parking Services’, as this negates the 
resolution of full Council for a one year fixed term post.  This recommendation 
was deferred.



- 8 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
7 June 2018

RESOLVED

1) That due to the size of the projects and the time they can take to 
complete.  The Panel recommend to Cabinet, extending the work 
program from one year to two years 2018-2020.

2) That the Panel recommend to Cabinet the inclusion of Peartree Ward 
and Hatfield car parks to be added to the 2018-2020 work programme.

Meeting ended at 8.45 pm
GP


